Agenda Ttem #7

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:
May 31, 2011

SUBJECT:
Interim Closeout of the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2011 MAG Federally Funded Program

SUMMARY:

The 2011 Closeout process will follow the DRAFT FY 2009 MAG Federal Fund Programming
Principles (Principles) which set forth guidelines on project selection for available federal funds. Per
the Principles, Projects submitted for use of Closeout funds will be selected based on the following
three priorities: 1) Advance projects, 2) Add additional federal funds to an existing project, and 3)
Fund new projects.

Based on calculations of the region’s obligation authority and estimated project obligations, there is
room to advance projects (priority #1) up to $8 million. [f there is a remaining balance, it will not be
programmed and will be carry forward to ensure the projects requesting to be deferred, which total
$10 million, can move forward in future years.

There is only $2.65 million available to be programmed through the FFY 2011 Closeout process to
increase funds for projects (priority #2), or fund new projects (priority #3). These funds are from the
deletion or abandonment of programmed FFY 2011 projects.

After much deliberation, the Transportation Review Committee (TRC) focused programming
additional funds to projects that have a high PM-10 emission reduction. The TRC recommended
1) to advance three projects, priority #1, and program the $2.65 million made available through
Closeout to increase funding on projects based on modal categories, priority #2. For the Air
Quality/Paving category, to increase funds to ELM09-802, and increase federal funds to other FY
2011 paving projects. For the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) and Bicycle/Pedestrian
category, to increase funds to projects based on the PM-10 emission reductions ranking. (2) to delete
federal funds from projects and to defer projects from FFY 2011 to FFY 2012 or later, and (3) to
amend and modify the FY 2011-2015 Transportation Improvement Program, and as appropriate, to
the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update. The project details related to this action can be
found in Attachment #1.

Additionally, Attachment #2 provides specific details about project deferral and deletion requests;
there are three deferral justification letters for projects that were requesting to be deferred for a
second time or more.

Attachment #3 provides a comprehensive list of all of the projects submitted for FFY2011 Closeout,
and Attachment #4 is from the Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee, which ranks project
submitted for Closeout on PM-10 emission reductions.

PUBLIC INPUT:
There was no public comment at the May 26, 2011, Transportation Review Committee meeting.



PROS & CONS:

PROS: Approval of these recommendations will allow for additional and accelerated transportation
projects to be funded in the MAG region.

CONS: There is no guarantee that sufficient funds will be available in the following fiscal year to
cover any or all of the deferred projects. Uncertainty over the reauthorization of the federal legislation
makes this problem more acute.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

TECHNICAL: Action to close out the FFY 2011 MAG federally funded program is needed to ensure
that all MAG federal funds are fully used in a timely and equitable manner. These actions may
include any necessary amendments or administrative adjustments to the FY 2011-2015 MAG TIP
to allow the projects to proceed.

POLICY: Previously adopted MAG policies on the allocation of uncommitted and redistributed federal
funds to projects have been followed.

ACTION NEEDED:

Recommend approval of: (1) to advance three projects, priority #1, and program the $2.65 million
made available through Closeout to increase funding on projects based on modal categories, priority
#2. For the Air Quality/Paving category, to increase funds to ELM09-802, and increase federal funds
to other FY 2011 paving projects. For the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) and
Bicycle/Pedestrian category, to increase funds to projects based on the PM-10 emission reductions
ranking. (2) to delete federal funds from projects and to defer projects from FFY 2011 to FFY 2012
or later, and (3) to amend and modify the FY 2011-2015 Transportation Improvement Program, and
as appropriate, the Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:

Transportation Review Committee: On May 26, 2011, the TRC recommended approval of: (1) to
advance three projects, priority #1, and program the $2.65 million made available through Closeout
to increase funding on projects based on modal categories, priority #2. For the Air Quality/Paving
category, to increase funds to ELM09-802, and increase federal funds to other FY 2011 paving
projects. For the Intelligent Transportation System {ITS) and Bicycle/Pedestrian category, to increase
funds to projects based on the PM-10 emission reductions ranking. (2) to delete federal funds from
projects and to defer projects from FFY 2011 to FFY 2012 or later, and (3) to amend and modify the
FY 2011-2015 Transportation Improvement Program, and as appropriate, to the Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update. There was one no vote (italics).

MEMBERS ATTENDING

Peoria: David Moody * Gilbert: Tami Ryall
ADOT: Kwi-Sung Kang Glendale: Terry Johnson
Avondale: Sue McDermott for David Goodyear: Cato Esquivel
Fitzhugh # Guadalupe: Gino Turrubiartes
Buckeye: Scott Lowe Litchfield Park: Paul Ward for Woody
Chandler: Patrice Kraus Scoutten
El Mirage: Lance Calvert Maricopa County: Clem Ligocki for John
Fountain Hills: Randy Harrel Hauskins
* Gila Bend: Eric Fitzer Mesa: Scott Butler
* Gila River: Doug Torres * Paradise Valley: Bill Mead



Phoenix: Rick Naimark
#Queen Creek: Kevin Johnson for Tom
Condit '
RPTA: Bryan Jungwirth
Scottsdale: Dave Meinhart
Surprise: Bob Beckley

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS ATTENDING
Street Committee: Dan Cook
*ITS Committee: Nicolaas Swart, Maricopa
County

Tempe: Robert Yabes for Chris Salomone
Valley Metro Rail: John Farry
Wickenburg: Rick Austin
* Youngtown: Grant Anderson for Lloyce
Robinson

Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee: Katherine
Coles, City of Phoenix
* Transportation Safety Committee: Julian
Dresang, City of Tempe

* Members neither present nor represented by proxy.

+ Attended by Videoconference
# Attended by Audioconference

CONTACT PERSON:
Eileen Yazzie, (602) 254-6300.



ATTACHMENT #1

Transportation Review Committee Recommended Projects for FFY2011 Closeout

PRIORITY #1: Advance Projects
_ :Age'r_\cv 1 o Total 1 'Ad\@ance Project
CHN14- [Ray, Eliiot, Dabson, connecting at Construct [TS project for
Chandler 102 lari ’ a back to TMC fiber communications from n/fa s 739,477| §  224657| 8 964,134| $ 739,477 Advance from 2014 ta
rizon 4 ciznals 10 the TCM CMAQ 8 224,657 ) 5 964,134 |2011
Construct of a 10-foot wide
MES13- |C lidated I: Lind Road t t th
Mesa °"5f_' cated cansl: Lindsay Road ta _°°T°;'? é 'Ij,a h WeYe 25 $ 1,009,000 & 1067,600| §  2166600| % 2,166,600 :
905 |Baseline including |g_ ting, paving Advance fram 2013 ta
and traffic signals CMAQ 5 - 5 2,166,600 j2011
PHX14- Develop the City of
Phoenix 102 ITS Strategic Plan Phoenix's first ITS Strategic nfa 5 167,916 S 71,964 $ 239,880( $ 239,880 Advance from 2014 to
Plan CMAD $ - |s 239,880 [2011

May 31, 2011 Page 1 of 3



PRIORITY #2: Increase funding to FY 2011 Projects based on amount available per Modal Category: AQ/Paving, ITS, and Bike/Ped

Air Quality/Paving Projects: $1,999,509 Available

Based on the Transportation Review Committee's recommended action for Closeout, and accounting for the additional deleted funds related to Ft.
McDoweli paving project, there is 51,999,509 available for paving projects.

The first priority is to fund ELM{Q9-802 at 100% as they formally requested through the Closeout Project Submittal. The remaining funds,

$1,555,109 will be evenly distributed to the other paving prejects set to obligate in FY2011. The increase of federal funds was calculated by first,
finding out the need of additional federal funds, and then evenly distributing the 1,555,109 at a 72% rate of the additional needs. Please review

the REVISED Project Cost column for the final numbers.

Project Information

REVISED Project Costs with Additional Federal Funds

Page2of 3

: -A’%e““-"_ 1. o _th:rqu'gh‘clb'se‘out_ _
""" TCssTS TOT DEVINE POTITCT OT] s
the project is fully funded,
no additional federal
CHNO7- |Cammonwealth Ave: Hamilton 5t to funds needed for the
Chandler  |601 Ithica Pave dirt road 0.2|cmAQ 325,000 $ 1,075,000 1,400,000 $ 325,000 1,075,000 1,400,000| project.
CHN13- |Various Locations in the City of
Chandler 901 Chandler Paving dirt alleys 10.0|CMAQ 350,000] $ 589,000 939,000 $ 774,379 164,621 935,000 $ 424,37%
TZ5th and 1Z27Ih Ave: varney Rd 10
Peoria, and Dysart Ranehettes area:
ELMOS- |Varney Rd, Peoria Ave, Dysart Rd, and
El Mirage 802 El Mirage Pave unpaved roads 4.5|CMAQ 1,631,031 5 444,400 2,075,431 3 2,075,431 - 2,075,431 $ 444,400
Maricopa [MMA11-|17th Avenue, Maddock Rd to oy Project is currently
County 109 Ranch Rd Pave unpaved road 0.5|CMAQ 314,580 314,580 S 314,580 - 314,580 ftgggclgrt 100%

Paving porton |
of the project 1s fully
funded, no additional

Maricopa |[MMA11-|88th Avenue, Deer Valley Rd to federal funds needed for

County 111 williams Rd Pave unpaved road 0.5/CMAQ, 376,420] § 134,700 511,120 $ 376,420, 134,700 511,120)the project.

Maricopa |MMA11-|87th Avenue, Deer Valley Road ta

County 801 Peoria CL {Via Montoya Ad) Pave Unpaved Road 0.3|CMAQ, 185,146] $ 11,252 197,398| $ 194,253 3,145 197,398] § 8,107
PHXDS-

Phoenix (871 Various lacations Pave unpaved aileys 1B.0|CMAaG 466,667] S 398,178 864,845 S 753,557 111,288 864,845| $ 286,890
PHX13- |Various Locations in the City of

Phoenix 904 Phoenix; 44 miles of dirt alleys Paving dirt alleys 44 0| CMAQ 1,200,000 $ 962,224 2,162,224] $ 1,893,290 268,934 2,162,224 5 693,290
SURQ%- |Rural Area West of 219th Ave

surprise 320 between Pinnacle Peak & Deer Valley |Fave unpaved roads 3.3|CMAQ 1,602,302 157,698 1,800,000 $ 1,744,745 55,255 1,800,000 $ 142,443

May 31, 2011



r PRIORITY #2 (CONTINUED) : Increase funding to FY 2011 Projects based on amount available per Modal Category: AQ/Paving, ITS, and Bike/Ped

Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Prajects: $452,500 Available |

TRC recommended to fund (TS projects based on PM-10 Reduction up to the $452,500 available for ITS.

Project Information REVISED Project Costs with Additional Federal Funds
PUREIES T M RS M 1| /Increased'federal funds
A B [E BN s Total. : ! o
Agency -.-'_D;;_ L.opat!rfn:_: _p.ta = - through Closeout
ITS Strategic Plan - Develop
PHX14- the City of Phoenix's first
Phoenix 102 Citywide ITS Strategic Plan. n/a [CMAQ 5 167,916 | $ 71,964 | 139,880 } & 235,880 | $ - S 239,880 | § 71,564
TMP12- Design and construct fiber-
Tempe 804 Citywide optic cable installations nfalcMAQ 5 242,528 | 5 118,643 | S 361,171 S 361,171 (S - 5 361,171 |5 118,643
Thstall NDer-optic
communications and
MES11- upgrade traffic signal
Mesa 703 Various Locations controllers n/a|CMAQ s 700,000 | $ 500,000 | § 1,200,000 ] $ 561,893 | & 238,107 [ & 1,200,000| 5 261,883
5 452,500

Bike/Ped Projects: $543,331 Available l

TRC recommended to fund Bike/Ped projects based on PM-10Q Reduction up to the $543,331 avallable for Bike/Pad Projects,

Project Information REVISED Project Costs with Additional Federal Funds
Agency. L - L Locition. Kk A "'r.otalz : Increased.federal funds
.genr,y.' e '°" B NN S " through Closeout
Maricopa [MMA11-[Forrest Rd: McDowell Mountain Rd to |Add paved dirt shoulder
County 724 Ric Verde Dr and bike lane on both sides 2.2|CMAQ H 400,000 | $ 130,000 | $ 530,000 | S 530,000 | $ - 18 530,000 [ S 130,000
Consolidated canal: Lindsay Roadto | Construct of a 10-foot wide
Baseline - Construct of a 10-foot wide |concrete pathway,
MES13- {concrete pathway, including lighting, |including lighting, paving
Measa 205 paving and traffic signals and traffic signals 2.5|/CMAQ S 1,09%,000|% 1,067,600 2,166,600 1,512,331 654,269 |8 2,166,600 (3 413,331
S 543,331
May 31, 2011 Page 3 of 3




ATTACHMENT 2

Federal Fiscal Year 2011 Closeout - Requests to Defer Projects, Remove Federal Funds/Delete Projects

e

ager

May 31, 2011

;f\genﬁr: | Ve " Total - : :|F¥11 Closeout [Towhat :
G Gl S v v Request’ .. [year . Just Memo
Install Tiber & condult aleng
Gilbert Rd: US-60 to Gilbert Rd, fiber only along US-
GLBO4- |Guadalupe Rd; and US-60: 60 (joint with Mesa to link
Gilbert 2011|205 Dobson Rd to Gilbert Rd ATMS) 7.0|CMAQ 400,660 59,840 460,500 Defer 2012(Yes
GLB11- |Ryan Road: Greenfield Rd to 1st Time
Gilbert 2011/806 164th St Pave Unpaved Road 0.5{CMAQ 162,760 9,840, 172,600{Defer 2013 | Deferral
GLB13- |Guadalupe Rd, Higley Rd, Gilbert ATMS Fiber East Ring
Gilbert 2011[905 Williams Field Rd Project - Phase | {Design) 6.5|CMAQ 122,234 63,000 185,234|Defer 2013|Yes
Higley Rd, Recker Rd,
Guadalupe Rd, Elliot Rd,
GLB13- |Warner Rd, Ray Rd, Williams |Gilbert ATMS Fiber East Ring
Gilbert 2011|906 Field Rd Project - Phase 1l (Design) 9.5|CMAQ 122,234 63,000 185,234|Defer 2013|Yes
SCTO7- |Dynamite Blvd: Pima Road to {Install Vertical Curb and
Scottsdale 2011|606 Alma School Road Gutter 3.0]cMAQ 500,000 500,000 1,000,000|Defer 2012|Yes
5CT11- |McDowell Rd: Bridge aver Enhance sidewalks and add 1st Time
Scottsdale 2011|701 Indian Bend Wash bicycle lanes 1.5|CMAQ 600,000 1,000,000 1,600,000|Defer 2012 |Deferral
Install detection equipment,
SCT11- |Scottsdale and Hayden Rds:  |variable message signs and Delete - project completed with ARRA
Scottsdale 2011|702 Shea Blvd to McDowell Rd software 2.0|]CMAQ 102,500 177,500 280,000|funds
Phase 1 of 2; Various
Fort Locations on Fort McDowell, Combine, Change Project Locations,
McDowell additional environmental Additional environmental and Defer, and Delete CMAQ funding.
Yavapai clearance, design and design work on paving of Current projects in the TIP FTMO03-
Nation 2011 |NEW monitoring unpaved roads project 4.7| cMAQ $23,500 50 $1,500 $25,000 |903C, FIM11-801, FTM11-802, and
Various Locations on Fort FTM13-901 totalling $2,824,440 in
MecDowell, including: CMAQ funding, is requested to change
Hiawatha Hood Rd {central to the two listed projects, totalling
Fort and south), Harquahala Rd, $2,503,500 in CMAQ funds. This
McDowell Ironwood Rd, Sha Hee Rd, Gu request deletes $338,940 of CMAQ
Yavapai Mah Rd, Fort Loop Rd and paving/AQ funds. The attached
Nation 2012 |NEW Rodeo Rd (north) Pave Unpaved Road 4.9] CVAQ, 52,480,000 50 $150,000 $2,630,000 [lJustification memo Is enclosed.
TOTAL DEFERRAL| $ 1,907,888 338,940
ITS Total| $ 645,128
Bike/Ped Total| $ 600,000
AQ/Paving Total| $ 662,760
DELETED| $ 441,440

Page 1 of 4



“Agency: - Location |Towhat |
: L |year:. ©: “i|Just Memo
202 {Santan Fwy): Lindsay Rd 1st time
ADOT 2011|6C38 to Gilbert Rd use paths 1.0 |[CMAQ. 5 471,500 -l 5 28,500 5 500,000|Defer 2013|defferal
ELM11- 1st time
El Mirage 2011|801 Downtown El Mirage Paving existing unpaved alleys 1.7|CMAQ {8 503,000 - s 41,485 $ 544,485 (Defer 2013 |defferal
Implement traffic signal
system, including instaliation
GDhY11- of ITS backbone and 1st tirme
Goodyear 2011|713 Citywide communications eguipment - |emAQ $ 700,000 -| 5 1,000,008] $ 1,700,000|Defer 2013|defferal
DEsign and Construct
extension to fiber optic
PEO11- backbone and install CCTV 1st time
Peoria 2011|702 Various locations cameras - |CMAQ S 704,000 -l s 500,000 $§ 1,200,000{Defer 2012 |defferal
PHX10- |[Salt River: 24th Street to I- 1st time
apgﬁen%xer 2011|845 10/Tempe Drain Construct Mulii-use path - [EMAQ s 801,606 1 s 45 801,606|Defer 2012]defferal
Pima-
Maricopa Mesa Dr: Chaparral Rd to
Indian SRP11- |McDonald Drand McDenaltd 1st time
Community | 2011|801 Road: Center to Olive Street |Pave Unpaved Road 1.7 |CMAQ S 773,483 - s 54,314] § 827,797 Defer 2013|defferal
TMP11- |University Dr: Priest Dr to Improve bicycle and 1st time
Tempe 2011|701 SPRR pedestrian facilities 1.0|CMAQ S 1,100,000 -| s 5,425,080 $ 6,525,080|Deferral 2012|defferal
TOTAL DEFERRAL| 5 5,049,589
ITS Total| $ 1,400,000
Bike/Ped Total| $ 2,373,106
AQ/Paving Total| $ 1,276,483
May 31, 2011 Page 2 of 4



May 31, 2011

: ‘|Request: ;.1 Jyea Just Memo
Purchase and Install fiber optic
GDY13- branch cables, dome cameras
Goodyear 2011902 Various locations and associated equipment 4.8 |[CMAQ s 206,204] & 200,000f 406,304| Defer 2012|Yes
Construct a bicycle &
Dobsan Road Bicyele and pedestrian route along Dabsan
Pedestrian Route Rd. & upgraded on both side
MESG8- |Improvements (Broadway of the street to provide safer
Mesa 2011|603 Road to Main Street) pedestrian and bicycle routes. 0.5 |CMAQ S 1,082,738 & 388,961] $ 1,471,700|Defer 2012|Yes
PHX09- Construct regional ITS fiber
Phoenix 2011|624 Various locations optic backbone, phase B-1 30.0|CMAQ 5 665,000] $ -l s 665,000|Defer 2012|Yes
PHX0S-
Phoenix 2011|872 Various locations Pave unpaved roads 3.0 (cMAQ S 1,050,000 $ 450,000 $ 1,500,000|Defer 2013|yes
SUR11- [Bell Rd: US-60 (Grand Ave) to Split project &
Surprise 2011[714C 114th Ave Construct a multi-use path 2.5 |CMAQ S 325,000{ S 500,000 S 825,000| Defer 2012]Yes
SUR11- |[Bell Rd: US-60 (Grand Ave) to |Acquire right of way for multi-
Surprise 2011|714R 114th Ave use path 2.5 |CMAQ $ 500,000 S S 500,000]Split project 2011|Yes
TOTAL DEFERRAL]| $ 3,329,043
ITS Total| $ 871,304
Bike/Ped Total| $ 1,407,739
AQ/Paving Total| 5 1,050,000
TOTAL DEFERRAL]| % 10,286,520
ITS Total| § 2,916,432
Bike/Ped Total| $ 4,380,845
AQ/Paving Total| § 2,589,243

Page 3 of 4



May 31, 2011

Agericy FedCost: :|F¥11 Closeout:|To what -
IEERR ISR TR S SIS BT | A SEr oy " |Request . |year " |iust Memo
Various Lecations: Camelback
Rd, Litchfield Rd, Olive Ave,
GLNO7- |Greenway Rd, B3rd Ave, 75th
Glendale 2011|779 Ave Pave dirt shoulders 5.2|cMaQ | S 133,035 § S 133,035 S 266,070|Delete Project
GDY07- |Various Locations (Goodyear
Goodyear 2011|302 Pave Dirt Road Program) Pave dirt road 1.0|CMAQ S 249,600 $ 5 384,400] $ 834,000| Delete Project
MESO8- {Lewis St: First 5t to Main Construct pedestrian
Vlesa 2011|602R Library impravements 0,1 |CMAQ, S 253,673] $ 5 83,717| & 337,390| Delete Project
MES11- |MCC Connector: Library to Design and construct Town
Mesa 2011701 Centennial Center Center pathway extension 0.1|CMAQ $ 269,658] S ) 115,568] $ 385,226|Delete Project
SCT10- |McDowell Rd: Scottsdale Rd  |Construct smart corridor
Scottsdale 20111616 to Pima Rd traffic control system 2.0|CMAQ S 350,000 & $  350,000] $ 700,000|Delete Project
MAG11- Regionwide hicycle safety
MAG 2011{701 Regionwide education program ojcCMAQ 5 20,000 S $ 8,500 & 28,500|Delete Project
A miner project revision is needed to
revise amount shown in TIP due to
availzbility of carry-forward funds.
Reduce Amount from $660K to
MAG11- Regional rideshare and $274,565.28. This frees up $385,434 for
MAG 20114706 Regionwide telework program plemaQ S 274,565 $ 5 -l s 274,565|programming.
A minor project revision is needed to
revise amount shown in TIP due to
availability of carry-forward funds.
Reduce Amount from $910K to
MAG11- $217,500. This frees up $692, 500 for
MAG 2011|707 Regionwide Trip reduction program olcMAQ 5 217,500] s S -1s 217,500|programming.
TOTAL Available
funds from
DELETION| $ 2,995,340
ITS Total| $ 452,500
Bike/Ped Total| § 543,331
AQ/Paving Total| $ 1,999,509

Page 4 of 4



GILBERT

ARIZONA

May 3. 2011

Ms: Eiléen Yazzie

Transportation Program Manager
Maricopa Association of Governments
302 North I¥ Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Dear Ms, Yarzie:

Please see this letter as yustification to defer an Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) project in
the Town of Gitbert. The project is referred to as GilbertyMesa. - Center to Center
Communication Project. The project calls for the design and installation of fiber-optic cable
between the Town of Gilbert Traffic’ Operations Center and the City of Mesa [“raff' c
Managemcnt Center to provide inter-city communication and stgnal coordination.

This‘-_pr_oject is included. in the Transportation Improvement Progrzim (TIP).. The TIP number s
GLB04-205. The federal funds prograiimed for this praject amount to $400.660 coming from
Cm}gestmn Mmgatmn and Air Qualltv Improvement Program funds. The total cost of the
project is $523,000.. : ' S

This project was -originatly programmed for 2004. 1t has been deferted six times since then.
Currently, the Town of Gilbert has a design and environmental clearance contract up for Council
approval and is programmed with dedicated fundmg in our 2011-2016 Capital Improvement
' ngram tm constmc.tmn in 2012,

Sinceraly

Tami Ryall.

Assistant Town Manager

Town of Gitbert | Development Services Departmens

90 East Chvic Center Drnwe, Gebert, AZ 83296 Phone: 4680-503-670( Fa 480-303-6170 wvw. githérazgoy



©

(GILBERT

ARIZONA

May 25,2011

Ms. Eileen Yazzie

Transportation Program Manager
Maricopa Association of Governments
302 North 1% Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Pear Ms Yazzie

Please see this letter as justification to defer an Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) design
project in the Town of Gilbert. The project is referred fo as Phase 1 of the Gilbert ATMS Fiber
East Ring Project. The project calls for the design to connect with our existing fiber ring. It also
connects isolated traffic signals to the Town of Gilbert Traffic Operations Center and provides
CCTV surveillance to be shared with adjoining agencies.

This project is included in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) The TIP number is
GLB13-905 The Federal Funds programmed for this project amount to $122,234 coming from
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds. The total estimated cost of
the design project is $210,000

This project was originally programmed to obligate in 2011 This is the second time it has been
deferred The Town of Gilbert has recently completed a federally funded integrated traffic study
and the data from this study is being utilized to plan future ITS projects.

Like many other municipalities, we have struggled to strategically plan our transportation
system Funds were not available this year because of the Town’s budget deficit and uncertainty
surrounding the effect of Highway User Revenue Fund cuts in the proposed State budget.

In spite of this year’s budget deficit, the Town has been able to identify funds to mclude this
project in next year’s Capital Improvement Plan The Town of Gilbert continues to be
committed to ITS nfrastructure. the Regional Communication Network, and to completing this
project through the Arizona Department of Transportation process

Sincerely,

Tkl C

Tuami Ryall
Assistant Town Manager

Town of Gllbert | Development Services Department
90 East Civic Ceriter Drive, Gilbert, AZ 85296 Phone: 480-503-6700 Fax: 480-503-6170 www gilbertaz gov




@ |
GILBERI  CJP PROJECT REQUEST FORM

PROJECT NAME: ATMS Fiber East Ring Project: Phase ! {Design)
PROJECT LOCATION: Guadalupe Road, Higley Road, and Williams Field Road
DATE: May 25, 2011

PROJECT SCOPE:

To design a high-bandwidth, non-leased interconnection between the Gilbert Traffic
Operations Center and 20 traffic signals located in the north eastern part of Gilbert.

This will also provide for central traffic signat management and CCTV surveillance along
the propose east loop

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION {INCLUDE BUDGET AND TIMING):

To design for the connection of existing, isolated traffic signals to the Town of Gilbert
Traffic Operations Center and our existing fiber ring This will also provide CCTV
surveillance to be shared with adjoining agencies (Mesa and Queen Creek)

The estimated total cost of the project 1s $210,000. The Town has been successful in
securing Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) federal funds in the amount of
$122,234 The local match for this project is $87, 766 This project will be scheduled to
obligate in 2013

PREPARED BY: Tami Ryalil

TITLE: Assistant Town Manager

NOTE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO EDGAR MEDINA, P.E., ASSISTANT TOWN ENGINEER.

CIPPROIECT RIQUESEEORM
HACIP Project Reguest | ormy - FER 1o




LLANKMNE

ATMS NETWORK
PROPOSED EAST LOOP
S y
( )
LEGEND
RADIO ANTENNA
0 PROPOSED SIGNAL
. EXISTING SIGNAL
. PROPOSED EAST LOOP

nmmsmmammeseieer BRANCH CONNMECTION

PHASE 1 RING
e BXISTING CONDUIT

EXISTING TOWN OF
GILBERT BOUNDARY

EXISTING ROADS

J

'YSMA

—

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS

N




©

(GILBERT

ARTZONA

May 25,2011

Ms. Eileen Yazzie

Transportation Program Manager
Maricopa Association of Governments
302 North 1™ Avenue, Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Dear Ms. Yazzie

Please see this letter as justification to defer an Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) design
project in the Town of Gilbert. The project is referred to as Phase II of the Gilbert ATMS Fiber
East Ring Project. The project calls for the design to connect with our existing fiber ring. It also
connects isolated traffic signals to the Town of Gilbert Traffic Operations Center and provides
CCTYV surveillance to be shared with adjoining agencies.

This project is included in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) The TIP number is
GLB13-906 The Federal Funds programmed for this project amount to $122,234 coming from
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funds. The total estimated cost of
the design project is $210,000

This project was originally programmed to obligate in 2011 This is the second time it has been
deferred. The Town of Gilbert has recently completed a federally funded integrated traffic study
and the data from this study is being utihized to plan and fund future ITS projects.

Like many other municipalities, we have struggled to strategically plan our transportation
system. Funds were not available this year because of the Town’s budget deficit and uncertainty
surrounding the effect of Highway User Revenue Fund cuts in the proposed State budget

In spite of this year’s budget deficit, the Town has been able to identify funds to include this
project mn next year's Capital Improvement Plan The Town of Gilbert continues to be
committed to ITS infrastructure, the Regional Communication Network, and to completing this
project through the Arizona Department of Transportation process.

Sincerely,

7 Kyoth ()

Tami Ryall

Assistant Town Manager

Town of Gilbert | Development Services Department
90 East Civic Center Drive, Gilbert. AZ 85296 Phone: 480-503-6700 Fax: 480-503-6170 www.gilbertaz.gov




@ \
GILBERT CIP PROJECT REQUEST FORM
PROJECT NAME: ATMS Fiber East Ring Project” Phase [l (Design)

PROJECT LOCATION. Higley Road, Recker Road, Guadalupe Road, Elliot Road,
Warner Road, Ray Road, and Williams Field Road

DATE: May 25, 2011

PROJECT SCOPE:

To design a high-bandwidth, non-leased interconnection between the Gilbert Traffic
Operations Center and 20 traffic signals located in the north eastern part of Gilbert.

This wiii also provide for central traffic signal management and CCTV surveillance along
branch connections of the propose east loap

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION (INCLUDE BUDGET AND TIMING):

To design for the connection of existing, isolated traffic signals to the Town of Gilbert
Traffic Operations Center and our existing fiber ring. This will also provide CCTV
surveillance to be shared with adjoining agencies (Mesa and Queen Creek)

The estimated total cost of the project is $210,000 The Town has been successful in
securing Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) federal funds in the amount of
$122,234 The local match for this project is $87, 766 This project wili be scheduled to
obligate in 2013

PREPARED BY: Tami Ryalil

TITLE: Assistant Town Manager

NOTE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO EDGAR MEDINA, P.E., ASSISTANT TOWN ENGINEER.

CHPROTTCT RLQUEEEST FORM]
T1CTP Project Regquest Form - [T R 11 doc




CrLamGnE fo

L ST

MLATHAYS

SBERT

GII

AREZON A

ATMS NETWORK
PROPOSED EAST LOOP

2
Ty

4

LEGEND

RADIO ANTENNA

O PROPOSED SIGNAL

. EXISTING SIGNAL

PROPOSED EAST LOOP

s BRANCH CONNECTION

PHASE I RING
EXISTING CONDUTT

EXISTING TOWN OF
GILBERT BOUNDARY

EXISTING ROADS

\

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS




" Planning, Ngighborhood, & Transportation

7447 E. Indian School Rd.
Scoftedale, AZ 85251

May 16, 2011

Steve Tate

Maricopa Association of Governments (MAG)
302 North 1* Avenue, Suite 300
Phoemx, Arizona 85003

RE: Deferral of Project SCT07-606
Dear Mr. Tate:
The City of Scottsdale requests deferral of project SCT07-606.

This project involves adding paved shoulders and edge treatments to the segment of Dynamite Road
between Pima and Alma School roads to reduce the number of cars using the unpaved shoulders and
provide a safer place for bicyclists to ride. The current estimated project budget iz $1,000,000 with
$500,000 Federal funding (CMAQ).

SCT07-606 was originally programmed in F'Y 2007 and has been deferred four times. The local funds
are now in place and the project is at the 60% design stage. It does not appear that the environmental
work will be completed in time to bid the project this year. As the City of Scoftsdale is self-certified for
administration of Federal highway projects, Scottsdale will review and coordinate this project through
the FHWA and ADOT processes. It will go to construction as soon as the environmental review is
complete.

Sincerely,

e )74

David Meinhart, AICP
Transportation Director
City of Scottsdale




Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation

0 =Ew; FPETY, Foundam Hilly, B2 BI260 Phone (A8 FEI-7741 ity ARG T T T8

B e Lo, e Mo, el iyt e

Cﬂmmumtj amf Ecam::mzc Q’Jeve[apment Division

Phttining and Developmeny » Housing » Enviroomental « Publie Wil

April 14, 2011

Mr. Dennis W. Smith
Executive Direclor

- Maricopa Association of Governments
302 Morth First Avenue, Suite 30{}

- Phoerix, Aﬂznna 85003

RE: Deferral Justification for Fort I'_e‘E_u;_Bowéli Yavapai Natioii: Pave Dirt Road Projects
Project Mumbers FTM 09-803C and FTM13-901: Various Locations

Dear Mr. Smith:

The Fort McDoweI Yauapai E\Eatmn {the Nation) has fc:ur pave dirt road projects currenily

programmed in FY 2011 of.the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transpartation Improvement Program {Tie)..

These four pr»z:uects farm the nucléus of the Nation's Pave Ditf Roads program. The project ..
. tesign team has finished a2 Design Concept Report (DCR) that targets most of the roadways

concerned, and the Nation now has a dlear vigw of how to move forward. However, the Nation

has experienced a secord delay in the erwironmental réview process for these projects which
necessitates a further defarral of the construction funds jivelved frorn FY 2011 to FY 2012 aﬁd
we respeutfuﬁy request that a further r:ieferral be granteﬁ '

The F‘rogects Cnnc&med -
There are a fotal of four projects |nvc§ved {wo of which do not require fsrrﬂal deferral
Justifications as they have not been déaterred before, The four projects were added to the MAG
TIP in:three separate years and there have already. been at least two defarrals af the ongma!
prr:qeci during the project development pracess. : :

Fallowing a detailed review of the in;‘urmatinnfcnntained in the DCR and & consideration of the
pricfities decided by the Tribal Council, the Nation is now submitting to MAG a request to re-

- structure the four federally funded projects. This reguest involves combining the projects (o
ane major project, and this project is to be deferred to FY 2012, The end result of the
streamlining Is to reduce the funds required and to return approximately $840,000 in fedéral
funds back to MAG for re-programing through the fiscal year end closeout process. Piease
refer tathe attached Table,



The Dslays Experienced

The design process was ariginaily held up due to the Desert Bald Eagle nesting sites that wers
identified in the vicinity of the project. These were expected to be affected by field activities
associated with the design phase (such as coring to asceran the geotechnical siructure of
samig of the affecled roadways and washes), as well as during any future roadway construction
acfivities. A miligation phase was accordingly developed by the ADGT environmental staff and
the design team's environmental consuitant, It was anticipated that the design would proceed
and that canstruction activities would be allowed ta move forward during the few manths of the
yéar when the eagle nasting periad is over. However, the. 'e;agles congerned were recently de-
listed as a protected spedies, although the Nation and the desigﬂ team are still following the
agread rﬂltsgatrun measures.

A further ub_;ection has arisen over the Cultural -Resources pordion of the environmental
clearance and involves a differsnce in opinion as to whether there would be any impact on the
archaeological sites within the Nation's borders andfor how much of an fmpact there would be.
The Natign, ADOT environmental staff and the design feam are closs to agreeing a soluilon ta
the impasse. As the degign team is, effectively, not allowed to move beyond the 30%. design
fevel prior to an environmental cleararice being granted, the project design had to be put an
hnid The 1eam an‘tlclpates re-starting on the dealgn process as soon &s the environmental

The Natmn % p[eased to mnfirm Guf mtentlan of moving farward into the canstruction phase far
all of the roadways that ara ligted as belng part of the Naticm s Pave Dirt Roads program. Thig .
change will result in a Pave Ditt' Road program that the Nation i¢ committed to seeing
conslructed ‘and that can achieve sir quailiy ancf qualay of life banef‘ ts that are realsstm and

attalrtabla :

- Sincerely,

Alfonso Rodriguez |
Directar .

oo Eifeen ’fazz;e b@xﬁj ransportation Program Manager
Len Swarz, Olsson Associates, Design Team Leadsr
Fhil Dorchester, Genersl Manager Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation
Erika McCalvin, Fort McDowell Planning & Project Manager



ATTACHMENT 3

PRIORITY 1
Project Advancements wi

BRI BT S L i e proposed Programming o
< Priority |+ TIPID:: {i - Apency :  Location/Descripti ; i “fCMAQ s JOtherEed i [Regional . v ¢|Local - |Total
Ray, Elliot, Dobscn, connecting at Arizona back te
CHN14- TMC - Construct ITS project for fiber .
1 102 Chandler 2014 |cemmunications fram signals to the TCM 14 739,477 - - 224,657 964,134 738,477 - - 224,657 964,134
Consolidated canal: Lindsay Road to Baseline -
MES13- Construct of a 10-foot wide concrete pathway,
11 80s Mesa 2013 |including lighting, paving and traffic signals 13 1,095,000 - - 1,087,600 2,166,600 2,166,600 - - - 2,166,600
ITS Signal Canversions - Phase 5 {Brown Rd and
MES12- Lindsay Rd.} - Establish fiber optic links to traffic
1.1% 815 Mesa 2012 [signals 12 £59,994 - - 1,934,406 2,594,400 2,584,400 - - - 2,554,400
PHX14- ITS Strategic Plan - Develop the City of Phoenix's firs] :
1.3 102 Phoenix 2014 |[ITS Strategic Plan. 14 167,916 - - 71,964 233,880 239,880 - - - 239,880
ThMP12- Citywide - Design and construct fiber-optic cable
1.1* 804 Tempe 2012 |installations 12 242,528 - - 118,643 361,171 361,171 - - - 361,171
TMP12- Light Rail Transit Corridor in Tempe - Install CCTV
11*  |806 Ternpe 2012 |monitoring statichs 12 285,456 - - 199,643 425,099 425,095 - - - 425,099
Tatals 3,194,371 - - 3,556,913 6,751,284 6,526,627 - - 224,657 5,751,284
Total CMAQ Advancemant Requested 3,154,371
Total New CMAQ Reguested 3,332,256
Total CMAQ Requested for 2011 65,526,627

* The sponsaring member agency has indicated that it will only advance the project if additional CMAQ funding is provided

May 2011 Page 1 of 3



PRIORITY 2

: ‘ |: e ‘Current Programming . i - g ‘ Proposed Programming .-
Priority .| - TIPID .| i Ageney-~ - Location/Description: Regional frotal © s omagi “|Regional -~ :|Lacal ' . . - [Total
125th and 127th Ave: Varney Rd to Peoria, and
ELMQ9- Dysart Ranchettes area: Varney Rd, Peoria Ave,
2 BO2 El Mirage 2011 |Dysart Rd, and El Mirage - Pave unpaved roads 11 1,631,031 - - 2,852,252 4,483,283 2,075,431 - - - 2,075,431
MMA11- |Maricopa 5 different locations - Upgrade traffic signals,
2 722 County 2011 |including CCTV facilities 11 100,000 - - 150,000 250,000 250,000 - - - 250,000
Bell Rd:115th Ave to 55th Ave - Construct Dynamic
MMALL- [Maricopa Message Signs, CCTV camera fibre optic conduit and
2 723 County 2011 [cable 11 382,200 - - 163,800 546,000 546,000 - - - 546,000
Various locations - Install fiber-optic
MES11- communications and upgrade traffic signal
2 703 Mesa 2011 [controllers 11 700,000 - - 500,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 - - - 1,200,000
TMP10- Salt River: 1-10/Tempe Drain to Priest - Construct
2 629 Tempe 2011 |Multi-use path 11 400,008 - - 120,000 520,000 900,000 - - 120,000 1,020,000
Central Phoenix / East Valley (CP/EV) 20-mile light
rail transit starter line - Installation of additional
METRQ ticket vending machines and stand alone
VMROS- [Valley Metra fare validation systems - CMAQ-Flex funds from
2 B26T Rail 2011 {FY2008 11 600,000 - - - 600,000 900,000 - - - 800,000
VMR11- |Valley Metro Main Street Corridor, Fixed guideway corridor -
2 706T Rail 2011 |Central Mesa - Final Design 11 4,120,000 1,030,000 - 5,150,000 4,520,000 - 1,030,000 - 5,550,000
LPKO5-10 |Litchfield Litchfield Rd at Wigwam Blvd - Canstruct Multi-Use
2 ic park 2011 |Underpass 11 1,686,420 - - 253,850 1,940,270 1,580,300 - - 119,700 2,100,000
MMALL- |Maricopa Forrest Rd: McDowell Mountain Rd to Rio Verde Dr -
2 724 County 2011 |Add paved dirt shoulder and bike lane on both sides | 11 400,000 - - 130,000 530,000 530,000 - - - 534,000
McDowell Rd: §9th Ave to Avondale Blvd and 95th
Ave: McDowell Rd t¢ 1/8 mile north - Design to
NEW Furnish and instal! 2 1/8 miles of fiber optic cable,
AVNL3- conduit, interdict, associated equipment at 9 traffic
2.1 501D Avondale 2011 |signals and cne CCTY camera 11 - - - - - 180,000 - - - 180,000
Nerth/south alleyway between 57th Ave and 57th
New Dr and Glendale Ave and Glenn Dr - Design only of
GLNOS- ped improvements to include pavers, decorative
2.1 G10RD Glendale 2011 |walls,undergrounding utilities, etc. 11 - - - - - 130,000 . - 40,000 170,000
Various IoCatioNs - DEsIEn 10 COonnect seven
GLN12- intersections to city central signal system and four
21 {101 Glendale 2012 (CCTV cameras 12 - - - 210,000 210,000 210,000 - - - 210,000
Total 10,015,651 - 1,030,000 4,379,902 15,429,553 13,421,731 - 1,030,000 279,700 14,731,431
CMAQ Increases for Existing Projects 2,882,080
CMAQ Increases for New Phase of Existing Projects 520,000
Total New CMAQ Raquested 3,402,080
May 2011 Page 2 of 3



PRIORITY 3

New CMAQ Funded Projects

_ . ST e e S urrent Programming |, L """ Broposed Programming
Priority TIPID. - |, Ageney: | ¥ear |l i i ].b_éatiqn[bé:s‘fc'r'ibﬂdri: Sl |Other Fed - [Regional =% [L “|othier Fed . : .|Regional i . |tocal T [Total
Provide and instail Cameras, Wireless
Communication Units on existing traffic signal
poles/mast arms, includes upgrades to existing
El New Avondale 2011 |camera management software, 11 734,447 734,447
1017
(5309 Valley Regionwide - Purchase bus: standard 40 foot - 3%
3 Funding) |Metro/RPTA 2012 |replace (Tempe} 12 16,941,875 4,235,469 21,177,344 3,028,360 16,941,875 4,235,469 - 24,205,704
Phase
PHX08- Wastern Canal west of 24th Street - Design and
3 8758 Phoenix 2011 [Construct Pedestrian Bridge 11 - - - 184,450 - - 40,837 225,287
7th Street, Northern Ave to McDowell Rd - Plan,
3 New Phoenlix 2011 |design and construct bus bay improvements 11 - - - 400,000 - - - 400,000
7th Street - 7th Avenue from McDowell Road -
Northern Avenue - Evaluation and Design for Flasher
Controller alternatives and Solar Energy Power
3 New Phoenix 2011 |Supply Feasibility. 11 - - - 200,000 - - 50,000 250,000
3 New Surprise 2011 |City of Surprise, Citywide - TS Strategic Plan 11 - - - 105,000 - - 45,000 150,000
City of Surprise - Development of a citywide
3 New Surprise 2011 |Bike/Pedestrian Strategic Plan 11 - - - 105,000 - - 45,000 150,000
Total 16,941,875 4,235,469 21,177,344 4,757,257 16,941,875 4,235,465 180,837 25,380,991
Total New CMAQ Reguested
Total CMAQ Advancement Requested
Grand Totals Total New CMAQ Funding Requested
Total Advanced and New CMAQ
May 2011 Page3of 3



(ATTACHMENT #4

MARICOPA
ASSOQCIATIQN of

GOVERNMENTS

302 North 1st huenue, Suite 300 & Phaosnie, drizona 85003
Phore (ED2] 254-6300 4 FAY [G02] 254-5430

May 24, 201 |
TO: David Moody, City of Peoria, Chair of the MAG Transportation Review Committee
FROM: Doug Kukino, City of Glendale, Chair of the MAG Air Quality Technical Advisory

Committee

SUBJECT: MAG AIR QUALITY TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDATION ON PROPOSED CMAQ PROJECTS FOR FEDERAL
FY 201 1 INTERIM YEAR END CLOSEOUT

On May 24, 2011, the MAG Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee (AQTAC) made a
recommendation to forward the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) evaluation ranked by
PM-10 emission reductions to the MAG Transportation Review Committee for use in prioritizing
proposed CMAQ projects for Federal FY 201 | Interim Year End Closeout funds. The AQTAC discussed
the challenges facing the region with reducing PM- 10 particulate matter and the need to fund projects that
reduce PM-10.

On October 20, 2008, the Federal Highway Administration published final guidance on the CMAQ
Improvement Program. Under the CMAQ guidance, an assessment of the project’s expected emission
reduction benefits is required prior to project selection to better inform the selection of CMAQ projects.
MAG staff evaluated the projects for the estimated emissions reductions and calculated the cost-
effectiveness using the MAG CMAQ Methodologies that were last updated on March 31, 201 1.

The purpose of the CMAQ Program is to provide federal funding for transportation-related projects and
programs designed 1o assist nonattainment and maintenance areas in complying with federal air quality
standards. The region is designated as a nonattainment area for PM-10 and eight-hour ozone and a
maintenance area for carbon monoxide.

If you have any questions, please contact Dean Giles, MAG, at (602) 254-6300.

Attachment



MAY 24, 2011 MAG AIR QUALITY TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO FORWARD THE EVALUATION OF PROPOSED CMAQ PROJECTS FOR THE
FEDERAL FY 2011 INTERIM YEAR END CLOSEOUT - RANKED BY PM-10 EMISSION REDUCTIONS

Emissions | Emissions | Emissions | Emissions
. Reduction | Reduction | Reduction | Reduction Cost
Agency |TIP Number Location Description of Work F:,::E:_l Weighted | Weighted | Weighted | Weighted | Effectiveness Cg:gefilads (:L cl'::\::)
TOG NOx PM-10 Total |(§/metric ton)’ q
(kg/day) (kg/day) (kg/day) | (kg/day)
125th and 127th Ave: Vamey Rd to Peoria,
El Mirage |ELM09-802 |and Dysart Ranchettes atea: Vamey Rd, Pave unpaved roads 2011 147.03 147.03 $2,599 5444 400
Peoria Ave, Dysart Rd, and El Mirage 3
Phoenix PHX14-102 |ITS Strategic Plan Develop the City of Phoenix's first ITS Strategic Plan | 2011 10.82 35,62 12.58 59.02 52,431 $71,964 2
i t Rd: tain Rd to Ri
Maricopa  f r\ fa11-724 [FOTTest RE: MeDowell Mountain Rdto Rio 1, 04 oo dirt shoulder and bike lene on both sides | 2011 0.02 0.03 3.83 3.87 $19,133 $130,000
County Verde Dr : 45
7th Street, McDowell Rd to Northern Ave  |Evaluation and design for flasher controller
JFhoenix NEW and 7th Avenue, McDewell Rd to Northern  |altematives and Selar Energy Power Supply 2011 1.70 5.60 1.58 9.27 §12,503 $200,000
Ave Feasibility 2
Tempe TMP12-804 |Citywide Design and construct fiber optic cable installations 2011 335 12.32 1.63 17.31 $12,483 $118,643 2
Provide and install cameras, wireless communication
Avondale |NEW Citywide units on existing traffic signal poles/mast arms, 2011 1.08 234 0.92 4.34 $101,150 §734,447
includes upgrades to existing camera management
software 2,7
Mesa MES11-703 |Various locations Install fiber-optic communications and upgrade traffle | 5o, | 74 327 0.82 482 5148,386 | $500,000
signal controllers 7
Iviese MES12-815 |11 S:gnal Conversions - Phase 5 (Brown Rdfp 1 b fiver optic links to traffic signals 001 | 067 298 0.74 440 5352963 | S1,934,406
and Lindsay Rd) 2
Installation of additional METRO ticket vending
Vall tral Ph t Valley (CP/EV) 20-
MthgRail VMR09-826T 1('1:1?;3 E o ;‘:ﬁ:ﬁzﬁ s:’;;;yﬁ(ne V) machines and stand alone fare velidation systems - | 2011 030 0.76 0.68 1.74 $95,064 $300,000
| g CMAGQ Flex funds from FY 2009 6
Glendale |GLN12-101 |Various locations Design to connect seven intersections to city central | ), | 0.50 175 0.55 281 $44,735 $210,000
sienal system and four CCTV cameras 2
Surprise NEW Citywide ITS Strategic Plan 2011 0.33 1.13 0.37 1.83 334,260 $105,000 2
Ray, Eliiot, Dobson, connecting at Arizona  |Censtruct ITS project for fiber communications from
) f ) 35 . . 2, )
Chandler |CHN14-102 back to TMC signals to the TCM 2011 0.3 1.46 0.26 07 §213,805 $150,000 3
E’Ia”i""a MMA11-722 |5 different locations Upgrade traffic signals, including CCTV facilities 2011 0.21 0.73 0.24 1.19 $125,181 $150,000 5
ounty
Maricopa MMA11-723 |Bell Rd: 115th Ave to 55th Ave Construc.t Dynam_xc Message Signs, CCTV camera 5011 0.19 0.62 022 102 $319.062 $163,800
County fiber optic conduit and cable 2
Tempe TMP12-806 |Light Rail Transit Comidor in Tempe Install CCTV monitoring stations 2011 0.36 1.31 0.17 1.85 $137,739 $139,643 2
McDowell Rd: 99th Ave to Avondale Blyd |Fumnish and install 2 1/8 miles of fiber optic cable,
Avondale |AVNI3-901 |and 95th Ave: McDowell Rd to 1/8 mile conduit, interdict, associated equipment at 9 traffic 2011 0.20 0.43 G.17 0.80 $694,291 $180,000
north siemals and one CCTV camera 7
Mesa MES13-905 Consolidated Canal: Lindsay Rd to Baseline (_Ions_tmct a ].O—foot wide corllcrete pathway, including 2011 0.06 0.10 0.10 026 51,167,472 $1,067,600
Rd liphting. paving and traffic signals 4,8
Tempe  |TMP10-629 i:itjgf“ Interstate-10/Tempe Drain 0. |0y oot multi-use path 011 002 0.03 0.03 009 | si406888 | $500000 | .
;;“khﬁeld LPK05-101C [Litchfield Rd at Wigwam Blvd Construct multi-use underpass 2011 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.08 $2,712,175 |  $293,880 s
; North/south alleyway between 57th Ave and [Design only of pedestrian improvements to include
Glendale  INEW 57th Dr and Glendale Ave and Glenn Dr pavers, decorative walls, undergrounding utilities, ete. 2011 003 0.03 0.02 0.08 §793,669 $130,000 p
Phoenix PHX08-875 |Western Canal west of 24th St Design end construct pedestrian bridge 2011 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.07 $275,898 $184,450 8
10f2 5/24/2011



MAY 24, 2011 MAG AIR QUALITY TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO FORWARD THE EVALUATION OF PROPOSED CMAQ PROJECTS FOR THE
FEDERAL FY 2011 INTERIM YEAR END CLOSEQUT - RANKED BY PM-10 EMISSION REDUCTIONS

Emissions | Emissions | Emissions | Emissions
. Reduction | Reduction | Reduction | Reduction Cost
Agency |TIP Number Laocation Description of Work F;se‘::_l Weighted | Weighted | Weighted | Weighted | Effectiveness CI]\:AQ F:r;ds (llje ';;:)
TOG NOx PM-10 | Total |(S/metrictom)’| Lo
(kg/day) (kg/day) | (kg/day) | (kg/day)

Suprise  [NEW Citywide E;:ebpmem ofa citywide Bike/Pedestrian Strategic | 5, 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 $373,878 sios000 | o
Phoenix NEW 7th Street, McDowell Rd to Northem Ave  |Plan, design, and construct bus bay improvements 2011 0.01 0.04 0.002 0.05 31,416,228 §400,000 6
ﬁlltf: VMT12-101T|Region wide Purchase bus; standard 40 foot - 39 replace (Tempe) 2011 0.14 3.10 0.00 3.24 §256,887 53,028,360 6
Notes:

1. Cost Effectiveness is expressed as the total CMAQ Project cost (in dollars) per annual emissions reduction (in metric tons).

2 Supporis the Transportation Conrol Measure (TCM) in the Revised 1999 Serious Areq CO Plan and CO Maintenance Plan: “Develop Intelligent Transporiation Systems.”
3.Supports the measure in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area PM-10 Plan: "Reduce Particulate Emissions from Unpaved Roads and Alleys."

4. Supports the TCM in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area CO Plan and CO Muintenance Plan: “Encouragement of Bicycle Travel,”

3.Supports the measure in the Revised MAG 1999 Sevious Area PM-]0 Plan: ¥ Curbing, Paving or Stabilizing Shoulders on Paved Roads."

6. Supports the TCM in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area CO Plan and CO Maintenance Plan: " Mass Transit Alternatives.”

7.Supports the TCM in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area CO Plap and CO Maintenance Plan: “Coordingte Traffic Signal Systems.”

8. Supports the TCM in the Revised MAG 1999 Serious Area CO Plan and CO Maintenance Plan: “Encouragement of Pedestrian Travel."”

20of2 5/24/2011



